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ARTISTS’ & FINE PRESS BOOKS 
 

No. 10, each copy being unique 
1. ALLIX, Susan.  
Trees. A short and random collection of words on trees; with 
prints. No. 10 of a very small occasional series, each unique, 
numbered and signed. 9 prints by Allix, including woodcut, linocut 
and etching. Printed in Bembo on velin Arches paper. Bound by 
Susan Allix. Original green clamshell box with morocco spine label. 
London, Susan Allix. 2000.        £2800/$3900 
 
The text includes thoughts on the cherry by A.E. Housman from ‘A 
Shropshire Lad’, Browning's ‘Home-thoughts from Abroad’ about the elm - 
"O to be in England now that April's there"; George Meredith's ‘Dirge in 
the Woods’ about the pine as well as prose on the olive and a beautiful Allix 
print of a 'Sunlit tree'.  

 
 

 
Very rare first edition of Allix’s alphabet book 

2. ALLIX, Susan.  
A-Z. Old Fashioned Rhymes. One of a few unspecified copies. 
13 colour linocuts by Allix. Printed on Arches paper. 15 x 13.5 
cms., bound by Allix in full blue cloth with a onlaid circle of 
printed tan cloth with and H and a hen print on it by the artist, 
spine lettered in gilt. London, Susan Allix as the Willow Press. 
1985.       £580/$800 

The alphabet book was inItially printed in a very few copies in 1985, this being 
one of them. Later Allix turned up the linocuts again and reprinted the book in 
30 copies in 2003. 



 
The story of Sedna, the Inuit Sea Goddess, with some of King’s greatest blind relief prints 

3. CIRCLE PRESS. KING, Ron. PRICE, Richard.  
Sedna and the Fulmar. An Inuit Myth with verse by Richard Price. 1 of 40 signed & 
numbered copies. 7 french-fold gatherings with 15 blind relief prints (5 double page) from 
wire and shaped board sculpture on Khadi paper by Ron King. Letterpress text printed in a 
delicate icy blue. 30 x 31.5 cms, with the sections in thick Khadi paper wrappers with Inuit 
image by King on the upper side, all housed in a hand made card blue chemise with image by 
King blocked in silver on the upper board, slipcase. Bosham, Circle Press. 2017.   
       £1200/$1650 
A true masterpiece and breathtakingly beautiful: “the Inuit story of the motherless young woman Sedna 
who becomes, through extreme trial, the sea goddess central to Inuit belief.”  
The book is almost entirely white in homage to the Inuit landscape of snow and ice, using blind 
embossing to make shadows of the images and Inuktitut lettering. With the ice blue letterpress of 
Price’s poems, an atmosphere of soft yet austere definition has been created which enhances both the 
violent and the sensual dream-like qualities of the story. 

 
 
 

Extra pochoir print by Vance Gerry 
4. GERRY, Vance. GROSS, Philip.  

Coniunctio: A Spell. No. 6 of 50 special copies “for Michael Williams”, signed, numbered 
and inscribed by the poet, signed by the artist, with an additional loose pochoir signed print 
by Vance Gerry. 4 pochoir illustrations by Vance Gerry. coloured by Sylvia Stokeld, the 
poem is on a large folded sheet printed in Melior type on American Strathmore Grandee 
paper. 8vo., original paper covered boards with an illustrations by Vance Gerry on the upper 
cover. Holybourne, Prospero Poets. 1995.     £100/$140 
 

The Prospero Poets series was edited by the poet, biographer, radio presenter and editor Simon Rae. 
 



 
 

One of only 30 copies, an excellent example of typographic design by Jerry Kelly 
5. KAT RAN PRESS. WEBB, Jocelyn Sarah. HAVIARAS, Stratis.  
Duty Free Desiderata. No. 29 of only 30 copies. 7 drawings printed from 
magnesium plates, coated with beeswax by Jocelyn Webb. Poems by Stratis Haviaras. 
Printed in Bembo types on Arches paper. Calligraphy to the title page and cover by 
Jerry Kelly. Pp. [60]. 4to., vellum spine over cream paper boards. As new, unopened. 
Aurora, New York, Kat Ran Press for Sierras Press. 2000.    £750/$1000 
 
The five prose poems in this volume first appeared in Haviaras’s poetry collection, ‘Millenial 
Afterlives’ (Wells College, 2000) and were chosen for this edition by the artist, whose dramatic 
illustrations accompany each poem. 
 

 
 

Delicate tunnel book using papercutting and diffused light 
6. PANDEY, Rahda, book artist. 

Forest Light. No. 6 of only 10 copies. Original tunnel or peep show book of a forest scene 
using handmade Kozo and hemp papers with an intricate and exquisite cut paper design by 
Pandey on a back panel of waxed Kozo which diffuses the light entering the work. 150 x 200 
mms. In heavy paper portfolio with printed paper label on upper cover. Iowa City, 2013.  
         £420/$600 

“A forest of Fir in the middle of a city transported me to a space in which only I existed along with the tall trees 
that surrounded me. The diffused light that filtered through the canopies and made apparent the details of each 
tree, had a special quality of quietude and tranqulity that I had never before experienced. I had found my place 
in the world, and it was here, in the quiet and slowness of nature”. 
Radha Pandey is an important young papermaker, letterpress printer and book artist. She is particularly 
interested in paper and watermarks as art, studying both Western and Asian papermaking techniques. Her work 
is always exquisite, unique and breathtakingly beautiful. 
 



Pictorial list of all the artist’s possessions 
7. PANDEY, Rahda, book artist.  
Taking Stock. One of only 30 copies. Catalogued, illustrated, printed and bound by Rahda 
Pandey. 150 x 40 mms. Folded into an accordian style binding between black cloth boards 
with paper label. As new. Iowa City, Rahda Padney. 2012.   £360/$500 
‘Taking Stock’ explores human consumption by cataloguing and categorising all of Pandey’s belongings 
after one year of moving to Iowa. Everything is listed using images and according to the materials used 
in their manufacture. There are 6 different lists including ‘Mostly Plastic to 100% Plastic’, 
‘Organic:Cloth’ and ‘Organic: Paper, Wood’. 

 
 

An astonishing work from the great Gaylord Schanilec 
8. SCHANILEC, Gaylord. MIDNIGHT PAPER SALES.  

Lac Des Pleurs: Report from Lake Pepin. 1/ 100 
copies, signed by Schanilec. Remarkable large folding 
wood engraved map printed on Kraku Kozo handmade 
paper, 8 large colour wood engravings printed on Zerkall 
paper of fish, pelicans and river scenes plus 31 electrotype 
prints of fish. Printed on Barcham Green Tovil and 
Wookey Hole Mill paper by the artist with the title page 
typeface made from type by Russell Maret after the 1499 
Aldus Manutius Hypnerotomachia Poliphili. Folio, bound by 
Craig and Leigh Ann Jensen using marbled paper by 
Jemma Lewis, in clamshell box. As new. Stockholm, WI, 
Midnight Paper Sales. 2015.   £6200/$8650 

A real magnum opus and an astonishing tribute to Lake Pepin, the widening of the Mississippi between St.Paul, Minnesota and La Crosse, 
Wisconsin. The book was nearly seven years in the making the book explores the landscape and natural history of the lake. All of the large 
wood engravings were printed from Schanilec’s maple blocks which were made from trees on Schanilec’s property except for the Pelican print 
which was made from a piece of Corian countertop material which was used for the compartment covers for the boat which was such an 
integral part of the making of the book as Schanilec went out on the lake and discovered birds, mussels, fish etc and got to know about all the 
facets of this piece of water. 



 
New work by Schanilec, 1 of 26 deluxe copies 

9. SCHANILEC, Gaylord, poet, artist & printer.  
Bokeh: A Little Book of Flowers. One of 26 deluxe lettered copies with additional progressive 
proofs of the engraving Pasque plus an original print of the large Bokeh key block. 8 colour wood 
engravings. Poems set in Polipholis, Bembo and Blado types. 8vo., original vellum backed 
specially made marbled paper covered boards by Pamela Smith, proofs bound into Arches paper 
with a key block impression on the upper cover, with Blue Japanese paper outer cover allowing 
the engraving to show through. In original clamshell box with the Bokeh engraving mounted and 
set into the inside of the lid and with a inkjet print of the Bokeh block on the upper cover. As 
new. Wisconsin, Midnight Paper Sales. 2020.    £2500/$3500 
The third book in Schanilec’s trilogy documenting his journey or struggle with the reality of growing old . 
After a quarter of a century living in the rural midwest, Schanilec moved to the city where he observes the 
isolation of urban life and the tenacious existence of the plants, birds and animals living there. A remarkable 
book examining life and the beauty in decay. 

 
 
 

1 of  25 deluxe copies in a special designed binding and a full portfolio of proofs 
10. WHITTINGTON PRESS. MACGREGOR, Miriam.  

Midwinter. 1 of 25 deluxe copies with additional portfolio of 24 proofs. 24 
wood engravings by Miriam Macgregor. Text printed in Centaur type in sepia 
on Zerkall mould made paper. Large 8vo., bound in grey and white morocco 
with a snowscape design and crescent moon by Macgregor, together with a 
blue cloth backed portfolio of proofs in blue cloth clamshell box with paper 
spine label. Superb copy. Whittington Press.2012.                  £1400/$1900 

 
 
 



FINE BOOKBINDINGS 
 
 

Charming hand-painted binding on a vanity publication 
11. CHATEAUVIEUX-LEBEL, Ode de. SURCOUF, Baron P.-J. 
Rimailleries.. No. 3 of 100 copies privately printed for the friends of Baron 
Surcouf on Japon with the watermark ‘Japon Extra’. Pp. 70. 8vo., specially bound 
in a hand painted and tooled binding signed by Ode Chateauvieux-Lebel with 
Surcouf’s arms and flowers and musical instruments. Paris, Éditions des Ateliers 
d’Art, printed for the friends of Baron Surcouf. c.1930.   £1400/$1900 
 

 
 

A collection of assemblages representing the physical aspect of the book from the 
perspective of the bookbinder 

12. COHEN, Claudia.  
Bookbinding Ephemera. No. 1 of 30 copies. Numbered by 
Claudia Cohen with her binding label. Square, dos-a-dos 
accordion-fold book of 16 double sided panels each with each 
page elegantly assembled in patterns by Cohen with tipped 
and pasted-in specimens of several types of paper including 
marbled, patterned, Curwen papers (by Nash, Marx, Bawden 
etc) and bookbinding materials including several types of 
cloth, leathers, foils, parchments tapes, threads, lettered spine 
labels both leather and printed paper. Sq. 8vo., light duck egg 
blue boards each side with a tooled black morocco label with 
gilt lettering, with “PAPER” on one side and “BOOKBINDING EPHEMERA” on the other. Original black silk cloth 
clamshell box with gold foil edges and black morocco spine label lettered in gilt on the spine. As new, with the original 
wrapping paper. Seattle, Washington. 2005.      £3250/$4500 



 
In an exquisite rose calf binding by Bonet’s colleague and pre-eminent finisher Desmules 

13. DESMULES, Rene. DE NERVAL, Gerard. CLOUZOT, Marianne.  
Sylvie. No. 550 of 750 copies. 20 original etchings by Marianne Clouzot with several wood cuts 
throughout the text by Gerard Angiolini. Thin 8vo., original rose calf binding by René Desmules 
dated 1972 with delicate dots and wave patterns with a catherine wheel-like device in the centre 
of each side, spine lettered in gilt, white calf turnins and maroon suede doublures, all edges gilt, 
original wrappers bound in, in the original matching chemise and slipcase. In superb condition. 
Paris, Marcel Lubineau. 1944.      £1600/$2200 
 
Semi-autobiographical, Nerval’s story is of three lost loves. Proust style (in fact Proust was a great fan of 
the book), a paragraph in the newspaper causes the narrator to revisit his youth. The noble youth decides 
to leave his debauched life in Paris and return to the pure love of a peasant girl Sylvie...a timeless theme of 
the search for a purer time. He also loves a seductive actress in Paris and a beautiful noblewoman who dies 
in a convent. He loves all of them but there is no happy ending. 
 

 
 
 
 

Hand-painted binding with vine leaves, grapes, olives, thistles & cowslips 
14. LECLERC, Marc, binder. CARANTEC, Guillaume.  

Gestes et Dires du Bon Roi René. Etched frontispiece by Charles Jouas, woodcuts 
throughout by R.-N Raimbault d’Hauterive. Pp. 262 plus errata leaf. 8vo., hand-painted 
signed and inscribed binding by Marc Leclerc, both sides and the spine with thistles, 
cowslips, olives and vine leaves, special patterned endleaves of blue with stencilled vine 
leaves and grapes in darker blue and brown by the binder, green silk marker. Paris, George 
Crès & Cie. 1914.       £1200/$1650 

 
 
 



1960s book-embellishment with original hand-painted ornamentation, illustrations and binding by the 
artist Powilewicz 

15. POWILEWICZ, A.K. NIETZSCHE, Frederic.  
Ainsi parlait Zarathoustra. Portrait frontispiece. Extra-illustrated with an additional hand-
painted title page, 8 full page hand-painted original designs in gouache and 2 full page hand-
painted designs for the binding in gouache all by A.J. Powilewicz in 1962. Pp. x, 448 [2]. 8vo., 
bound in full vellum painted on both sides and the spine in red, green, yellow, blue and gilt by 
A.K. Powilewicz, and with his hand-painted elaborate endpapers, original wrappers bound in, 
t.e.g. Boards a trifle bowed, otherwise very good. Paris, Georges Cres. 1919.    £1200/$1650 
Powilewicz writes that the designs have been inspired by Persian miniatures and rugs from the Caucasus 
and Persia. A delightful and playful extra-illustrated copy of a French edition of Nietzsche’s Zarathustra, 
apparently put together for the personal pleasure of the artist. Powilewicz was an artist and illustrator 
known for illustrating several works in the 1920s and 30s including Charles Foix’s Promethee and Les 
Bassarides (1924 and 1926) and Albert Desbranche’s Clocheets et Grelots (1932). 
 
Bound by Roger Powell with the original metal blocks for the letters 

16. POWELL, Roger. OSTLER, George.  
The Little Oxford Dictionary of Current English. 3rd edition. Pp. 640. 12mo., 
bound by Roger Powell in 1962 in full olive green goatskin, covers tooled in gilt zig-
zag lines at the foot running all the way around the binding with the letter A blind-
tooled on a small purple goatskin label on the front and the letter Z similarly blind-
tooled on a teal goatskin label on the back, both with gilt fillets, spine lettered in gilt, 
plain endpapers, all edges gilt. In immaculate condition. Oxford, Clarendon Press. 
1957.    £2900/$4000 

Together with the two original metal blocks used to blind-tool the letters A and Z. 
With a letter from The Craft Centre of Great Britain addressed to Miss Lydia Tovey and dated 3rd 
January 1962 in response to her request for two dictionaries to match one already bound by Powell.  
Roger Powell was born in 1896 and began binding seriously in 1930 when he studied for a year at the 
LCC Central School of Arts and Crafts under Douglas Cockerell, Peter McLeish, George Frewin and 
William Matthews. After a short period binding on his own, in 1935 he joined Douglas Cockerell & 
Son and remained a partner with Sandy Cockerell until 1947 when he set up his own Slade Bindery. 
“One of the most important and influential bookbinders of the last hundred years and, arguably, of any period” (Bernard Middleton) 



 
17.  POWELL, Roger. ST. DOMINIC'S PRESS. GILL, Eric.  
The Dressmaker and Milkmaid. Two wood-engravings by Eric Gill: ‘Madonna knitting’ and 
a ball of wool. Pp. 8. 10 x 13.1, bound by master binder Roger Powell, signed and dated 1932 
on the lower turn-in, in quarter rich blue morocco and Cockerell marbled paper covered board, 
spine lettered in gilt with a device on the front. Slight offset from the turn-in, otherwise a very 
charming, elegant binding. Ditchling, St. Dominic’s Press. 1929.   £480/$670 
Two verses by Pepler - both beginning “Our Lady was a....” 
Taylor & Sewell 119b; Gill engraving - Physick 60. 
 
 

 
Written, illustrated and bound in a magnificent painted binding by the great Philip Smith 

18. SMITH, Philip.  
Non-Duality, As It Is. As seen by Philip Smith. 13 pages of printed 
philosophical text by Philip Smith with 19 postcards of works by Philip Smith 
bound in interleaved by plain paper. Sm. 8vo., yoke-backed binding sewn on 
three linen tapes with a symbolic landscape painted across both boards on 
Langley handmade paper and over a ground of Japanese paper on the spine in 
acrylics by Smith, four endpaper sheets in yellow, blue and brown Mi-Tients 
Canson paper. Original cloth box. Written out in this form at Yatton Keynell,. 
October 2006.      £3200/$4000 

Philip Smith was one of the greatest British bookbinders of the 20th century and was well-known 
for inventing several techniques including the ‘lap-back’ structure which allows the book to open 
fully and so an image or configuration can be created across both boards. He also invented 
vellum/laminated yokes which can also be seen here which reinforces the joints and allows for 
full opening. 
The philosophy of Non-Duality was the driving force behind Philip’s work - that there is only 
One Consciousness and that everything is Consciousness without which we would not be alive and all our perceptions, inspirations and ideas 
arise in consciousness. The text of this book is his exploration of his theory as is the binding and the other bindings which are pictured in this 
book. 



19. SMITH, Philip.  
Time & Colour with a Credo of Philip Smith. 41 leaves hand-painted in acrylic 
by the artist including 21 hand-written pages including quotations from T.S. Eliot’s 
Four Quartets and a Credo written and created by Philip Smith. 16mo., ‘lap-back’ 
binding in black morocco with two yokes laminated from vellum, sewn on four 
raised cords. The boards are covered wrist watch parts, some inset and some 
onlaid, with onlaid maril and morocco, acrylic paint touches to edges of yokes. In 
fine condition in the original green felt pouch. 1996-2000.   £2200/$3000 
 
 

20. SONG, Haien. CAMUS, Albert.  
The Myth of Sisyphus and Other Essays. 141 x 217 x 21 mms. Bound by Haein 
Song in 2013 in a Bradel binding with dark blue vellum sides and natural goatskin 
spine. Hand tooled in gold. Hand printed endpapers with leather joint to panel 
doublures. Original purple cloth clamshell box with gilt lettering on upper cover. 
London, Hamish Hamilton. 1971.     £1700/$2350 

 
21. WHILE, Garth.  
STONE, Reynolds & CLARK, Kenneth. Reynolds Stone Engravings: 
with an introduction by the artist. 151 pages bearing hundreds of Stone 
engravings. First edition. Printed on Basingwerk parchment. 4to., bound by 
Garth While in full vellum over boards handpainted and beautifully lettered 
on both boards in gilt, black, pink, yellow, blue and purple with a Latin text 
including the Jesuit motto ‘Ad maiorem Dei gloriam’, all edges gilt. Bound in 
the 1980s. London, John Murray. 1977.     £2500/$3500 
Garth While trained in bookbinding under De Coverley at Morley College and studied 
calligraphy with Dorothy Mahoney, a student and assistant of the great Edward 
Johnston, at the Stanhope Institute. During his bookbinding career, While specialised 
in hand-painted vellum bindings. While is now a silversmith whose work can be found 
in the Victoria and Albert Museum. 



PAPER & textiles 
 

“As the silkworm makes silk, so the spinneret makes ‘Bemberg’, the world’s most beautiful and 
practical man-made yarn” 

22. BEMBERG YARN. The Story of Bemberg. A book-like production describing 
and showing the process of making Bemberg with 8 glass vials in a compartment 
showing samples of the process of making the yarn. 17.1 x 27.2 cms, in the original 
claret coloured cloth with brass clasp and silver foil spine label. Wear to spine and edges. 
Doncaster, Yorkshire UK, Bemberg. c.1950.   £390/$550 
A man-made silk made from cotton, often used as the lining in clothing and for flags, Bemberg is 
the brand name for the yarn which is known as Cupro, as it is made from the cuprammonium 
process described in this production. It is used as it is it is breathable, anti-static and lightweight. 
With its origins in Germany where J.P. Bemberg discovered the process in 1897, the material 
began to be made by licensed manufacturers in other countries in the 20th century and in 
Doncaster, Yorkshire from 1926. In 1939 the firm was sequestered by the British Government to 

make material for the war effort. It was particularly useful for parachute silk. 
 

With marbled paper samples, text and binding all by Karli Frigge 
23. FRIGGE, Karli.  

Alchemy and Marbling. One of around 100 copies, signed by the author. 28 
experimental marbled paper samples by Karli Frigge produced over several years, 
13 in colour & 15 in black & white, drawings by Frigge in text and used on the 
upper cover. Oblong 4to., bound by Frigge in old Dutch style binding of black 
morocco spine with printed paper covered boards, laced together with red 
morocco laces, printed marbled paper spine label original slipcase. Joppe. 1996.  
       £1300/$1800 

The samples are preceded by seven chapters on marbling processes and alchemy with recipes for 
paint and for particular marbling patterns. 
 

 



 
 

6 exquisite marbled plants created using paint with dead mayflies... 
24. FRIGGE, Karli.  
Marbled Plants. One of 55 copies signed and dated by the artist who has added “Sorry, the label is not 
gold stamped”. 6 marbled plants by Frigge. Designed by Willem De Walk. 15pp. 6ff. Tall thin 4to., bound 
by Frigge in vellum backed marbled paper boards. Buren, Frits Knuf. 1988.    £1200/$1650 
The six marbled papers were made in 1979 with paints contaminated with dead mayflies. Frigge found that the structure 
of the paint was so changed that when she applied it to the marbling paper, the effect was of lichen and mosses. 
 
 

A remarkable and rare album of 348 samples of Karli Frigge’s marbled paper 
25. FRIGGE, Karli. 

BERGER, Sidney.  
All of Karli Frigge's Sample Books. 
Introduction by important paper historian Sidney 
Berger on 6 pieces of pasted in printed card. One 
of a very few copies (16 according to Berger in 
“Karli Frigge’s Life in Marbling”, p.54). Large 
album of 348 samples of Karli Frigge’s marbled 
paper created using all Frigge’s 22 sample books, 
bound together. The samples are mounted on 
black or mauve stiff paper and numbered by the 
artist in silver. Oblong thin folio, bound by the 
artist in reverse calf backed sparkly marbled cloth 
with leather straps, with white calligraphic title on the front, with the original plastic slipcase. In excellent condition. 
Holland, 1979/1980 to 2000.     £3200/$4400 

Each sample book came as 6 pages accordion-folded, here they are opened out flat with three pages forming one side. Brought together here 
they form a catalogue raisonee of the work of the great Dutch marbler and bookbinder. Frigge writes, “The sample cards were returned to me 
by bookbinders, picture framers, box makers, schoolteachers and daydreamers. To retrieve some of the cards, I had to trade some sheets of 
marbled paper, for some I had to pay good money, and some cards were acquired by sheer black magic”. 



Rare sample books of Tyrian silk in a multitude of subtle colours 
26. LIBERTY & CO SILKS. SAMPLE BOOKS OF TYRIAN SILK, G4 & G5. Two 
unusual sample books and the smallest Liberty & Co sample books we have seen at 6. 5 x 12.8 
cms. The book of 85 different hues of G4 ‘showerproof’ Tyrian silks were 5/9 a yard. The G5 
silks sample book has 68 different colour samples marketed as ‘spot proof’ and declared as ‘Hand 
Woven Chinese Silk of Exclusive Quality Dyed in England’ and priced at 69 a yard. On the lower 
cover is a pencil written list of the colours out of stock ‘indef’. Both books have light brown cloth 
printed bindings. London, Liberty & Co. c.1920s.     £560/$780 
The V & A has examples of Liberty silks dated to 1914 and the Westminster Archives hold a sales brochure 
for them which they date to c.1923. 
Arthur Liberty founded the business in 1875 first calling it ‘East India House’ where he solely sold Oriental 
imports - rugs, decorative objects and fabrics. By the turn of the 20th century demand had grown enormously 

and demand for Liberty’s sumptuous fabrics became so strong that Liberty decided to import undyed fabrics and have them dyed and printed 
in England. These samples were from a time in the 1920s when Liberty had flowered as a brand and was internationally famous for its creativity 
in fashion and design. 
 

LETTERING, MANUSCRIPTS & CALLIGRAPHY 
 

America as it looked at the turn of 20th century 
27. 17 hand-drawn and hand-coloured maps of the world. 17 full page maps, 

two folding, all hand-drawn in ink with neat labelling in French in black ink, 
all hand coloured. Oblong 4to., [265 x 210 mm]. Bound in later quarter cloth 
backed decorative paper boards, upper board with earlier oval paper label 
with printed border lettered ‘By de Weduwe de Moor en Zoon’ (by the 
Widow of Moor and Son’ a publishing house). c.1800.   £900/$1250 

The detailed and elegant maps include a map of the world, one of Europe, Asia, Africa, 
North America as it stood at the turn of the 19th century, South America, a very detailed map 
of France, the Low Countries, The British Isles, Spain and Portugal, Italy, German speaking 
Central Europe, Poland in 3 parts as it was after 1795 until 1807 when the Duchy of Warsaw 
was created, Scandinavia, European Russia, Switzerland and Hungary and Turkey which 
shows Greece before Independence in 1822. 



One of 50 special copies 
28. HAGUE, Rene. CAMPBELL, Peter. CHRISTOPHER SKELTON.  
Death of Hector. A version by Rene Hague after Iliad XXII. 4 illustrations by Peter Campbell from 
originals in Indian ink. 1 of 50 special copies printed on Pachuco Cadava Amalfi Rag Laid paper. Tall thin 
8vo. 31 x 15.5 cms, bound by George Percival at Leicester in quater brown cloth with upper cover of binding 
covered in calligraphic paper printed in two colours from a brush lettered design by Rene Hague, a very good 
copy. Wellingborough, Christopher Skelton. 1973.      £300/$420 
The Death of Hector was a radio play written by Rene Hague, son in law and partner of Eric Gill. Hague was multi-
talented and here his skill as a writer is apparent as is his skill as a calligrapher is apparent on the eye-catching upper 
cover. Original invoice and Christmas card from John and Myrtle Skelton inserted loose. 

 
With an extra facsimile of the Gill alphabet book in a separate portfolio, one of only 50 

29. GILL, Eric. A Book of Alphabets for Douglas Cleverdon drawn by Eric Gill. 1 of 50 
special copies, signed by Cleverdon. 27 pp. of facsimile printed on rectos only of the Book of 
Alphabets, special copy with an extra set of the alphabet in a portfolio. 8vo., bound by Clare 
Skelton in black morocco backed colourful patterned paper covered boards, original red cloth 
slipcase. A fine copy. Wellingborough, Christopher Skelton. 1987.    £250/$350 

Gill produced this book of alphabets in 1926 when staying in Bristol with Desmond Chute with the purpose of 
painting the shop signboard he had designed for Cleverdon. Gill came down with flu and Cleverdon suggested 

that to while away the time while he was in bed he might like to delineate a 
couple of alphabets in roman and sans-serif which he could use in the bookshop. 
Gill drew them in a Nonesuch Blank Book over two days. 
 
 
 
 
30. KINDERSLEY, David.  
Twelve Alphabetik Images in Colour. 12 alphabet prints plus a title page printed by Will Carter 
at the Rampant Lions Press. No.94 of 150 copies. 44.5 x 34.5 cms. Loose as issued. A very good set 
with a certificate of authentication signed by Kindersley’s widow Lida Lopes Cardozo. Cambridge, 
Chilford Hall Press & David Kindersley Workshop. 1983.     £650/$900 
 



Work by a woman artist with special gold printing and on coloured paper 
31. LANGLOIS, E[ustache]-H[yacinthe].  
Essai sur La Calligraphie des Manuscrits du Moyen-Age et sur Les 
Ornements des premiers Livres D’Heures Imprimés. Special copy with an 
additional fine half title and title pages printed in gold with two further titles 
with gold borders, the second printed in gold and 6 different colours and the 
main body of the text being printed on rose madder paper the first text page 
with gold printed title and initial. 17 plates, some folding, all engraved by 
Eustache and his children Espérance and Polyclès Langlois from the original 
manuscripts. Pp. [12 (titles)], 180 - the first 15 pages a little eccentrically bound 
but all present. 8vo., handsomely bound in quarter brown morocco with 
marbled paper covered sides, marbled endpapers and edges. A very good copy. 
Rouen, Imprimerie de I.-S. Lefevre. 1841.    £440/$600 
Eustache Hyacinthe Langlois (1777-1838) was an accomplished artist, sometime known 
as the ‘Norman Callot’, having been a pupil of Lemonnier and Jacques-Louis David. He 

was also a highly regarded antiquarian and director of the Rouen Antiquities Museum and produced several books this being on the structure 
and making of richly illuminated Books of Hours. The French woman artist and printmaker Espérance Langlois, along with her brother 
Polyclès, drew and engraved the plates with her father, having learned the art from him. 
 

Rousing post WWI patriotic manuscript with watercolours and illumination by a female calligrapher 
32. MACKENZIE, Vera. CALLIGRAPHIC MANUSCRIPT.  

Dulce et Decorum Est Pro Patria Morior - Poems of Patriotism. 21 pp. calligraphic 
manuscript very well written out by Vera Mackenzie with 5 exquistiewatercolours and 
illuminated initials and borders, in black, red and blue ink. Sm. 4to., sewn by the 
calligrapher, title written in ink on upper cover. 1918-1920.   £1400/$1950 

The rousing patriotic poems written out by Vera Mackenzie to celebrate the end of the Great War, when 
such fervour was not unusual, include ‘Breathes There the Man’ by Walter Scott, ‘O To be in England’ by 
Robert Browning, three poems by Wordsworth - ‘‘Sonnet composed upon Westminster Bridge (with a 
watercolour illustrations of the bridge & Houses of Parliament), ‘The Aeroplanes’ by Duncan Tovey, ‘The 
English Flag’ by Kipling and the National Anthem with music. 
The watercolours include a delicate view of Westminster Bridge and WWI planes flying out in the day and 
back at night. 



By Suffragette and actress Eva Moore – in a silk embroidered binding 
33. MOORE, Eva.  
Calligraphic illuminated manuscript of prayers written out on vellum. 7 
leaves of manuscript prayers plus title pages, most in English but with ‘In 
Paradisium’ from the Requiem mass and the Gloria in Latin all written out on 
vellum with ornamental initials illuminated in colours and some gilt. Sm. 8vo. 
(13 x 19 cms), bound in a contemporary needlework silk binding, very 
probably by Eva Moore with a border of leaf sprays, fleur de lis and with a 
central panel of birds and flowers on both sides. Chelsea, London, 21 White 
Heads Grove. 1916.     £1500/$2000 
Eva Moore (1868-1955) was one of the best-known actresses of her day, she toured 
with and was married to the playwright and actor Henry V. Esmond.  
Moore was an active suffragette, being the vice-president and founder of the 
Actresses’s Franchise League formed in 1908. She eventually had to resign after acting 

in a piece written by her husband entitled ‘Her Vote’ in which the heroine was depicted preferring kisses to votes. 
She was heavily involved in the war effort being part of the Women’s Emergency Corps based at 
the Little Theatre. Moore was a tireless fundraiser for the war effort and visiting the troops in 
Belgium in 1918. She later received the Ordre de la Reine Elisabeth. 
 

Exquisite Lord’s Prayer by one of the greatest 17th century calligraphers and engravers 
34. ROUSSELET, Gilles, calligrapher. L'Oraison Dominicale. Illuminated 

manuscript on recto only of a single vellum leaf (195 x 271 mm) written out by 
Gilles Rousselet in black, red and gold ink, title in a cartouche, historiated initial 
P, initials in red outlined gilt and red and a tailpiece in gold and colours, all within 
a ruled red and gilt border. Bound by Riviere and Son as a folio in full dark blue 
goatskin, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. Housed in a half red morocco chemise 
with marbled paper sides, lined in felt. Paris? c.1660.   £3200/$4400 

A remarkable and exquisite manuscript of The Lord’s Prayer by the great French calligrapher 
Gilles Rousselet (1610-1686). He worked as calligrapher, engraver and printer-publisher at the 
Imprimerie Royale from 1642 to 1648 and as Graveur du Roi he reproduced 14 of the great 
Masters in the Royal collection. He was one of the most skilled engravers and calligraphers of the 
17th century. 



An exquisite early manuscript by the master illuminator 
with four detailed miniatures of named British gardens 

35. SANGORSKI, Alberto, calligrapher & 
illuminator. BACON, Francis.  
Of Gardens. 14 vellum leaf illuminated manuscript 
by the great Alberto Sangorski. Splendid double page 
elaborately illuminated title and first page with a large 
borders of roses and apples with gilded borders, title 
and first word ‘God’. 4 painted miniatures ki 
including the frontispiece all of particular gardens. 
First words of each paragraph gilt and beautifully 
illuminated with fine pen work and flowers. 14 
vellum leaves including the colophon. Sm. 4to., 
bound by Sangorski in full vellum with vellum straps 
and with external silk ties, lettered by Alberto 
Sangorski in ink on the upper cover. An extremely 
fine manuscript. London, ‘Designed, Written Out 
and Illuminated by Alberto Sangorski’. 1905.  
£28000/$38000 
 
 

 
 
The four miniatures depict particular British gardens which are detailed in the colophon as being The 
Deanery Garden, Rochester, Kent; Crathes Castle, Kincardineshire; The Pool, Bramham, Yorkshire; and 
Compton Wynyates, Warwickshire. 
An early illuminated manuscript by the greatest illuminator, or certainly the most famous illuminator, working 
in England in the 20th century. Bacon’s Of Gardens was one of his favoured titles, this copy, in Sangorski’s 
trademark semi-gothic hand, being from the very beginning of his illuminating career in 1905 and being 
particularly desirable and noteworthy for its exquisite miniatures. 
Ratcliffe, Hidden Treasures, chapter 7 

 



 
Excellent manuscript by a French woman artist 

36. WALDNER, Laure. ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT.  
Psaume CIII. 17 pages of text all written out in black ink and elaborately illuminated in gilt 
and colour paints by Laure Waldner and each initialled and dated by her. Each painted and 
written page on recto only. 4to., in a later parchment backed patterned paper covered boards 
by Malica Lestang of Tours, spine lettered in gilt. Very handsome in excellent condition. 
France, 1912-1913.   £1500/$2000 
A glorious illuminated manuscript of Psalm 103 by a French female illuminator. 
 
 
 
A rare manuscript by the important British calligrapher Irene Wellington, one time assistant to Edward 

Johnston 
37. WELLINGTON, Irene. [GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS]  

Simplicity: An Essay by Coventry Patmore written out by 
Irene Wellington. Superb 8pp. calligraphic manuscript by 
Irene Wellington written out in black, blue and red ink. 8vo., 
bound in what would appear to be by Roger Powell with a 
typical thin dark green morocco spine titled in gilt on the front 
of the spine and with marbled paper sides. Very good. 1951.  
     £2900/$4000 

Calligraphic manuscript by one of the leading twentieth century British 
calligraphers presented by Christopher Sandford of the Golden Cockerel 
Press to Lady Worthington with a presentation letter. 
Irene Wellington (1904 - 1984) was one of Britain’s greatest calligraphers 
having learned from Edward Johnston at the Royal College of Art and 
become his assistant in 1928. She later taught at the Edinburgh College of 
Art marrying its princpal Herbert Wellington. She shows her strong line back 
to Johnston’s principles of fine lettering. 



PRIVATE PRESS BOOKS 

 
ASHENDENE PRESS 

 
Initials designed by Graily Hewitt 

38. Vita di Santa Chiara Vergine. Collotype facsimiles of first two leaves of the original 
manuscript. Printed in Subiaco type in red and black with initials, designed by Graily Hewitt, printed 
in blue. 1 of 236 copies. 8vo., original limp vellum with green silk ties, fore and lower edges 
untrimmed. An exceptionally good, fresh copy. Chelsea. 1921.     £1600/$2200 
Reprinted from the fifteenth century Florentine manuscript by Ugolino Verino in the private collection of 
Hornby. The Franciscan scholar Walter Seton asked permission to study it as a hitherto unknown version of 
the Life of St. Clare and his introduction and notes printed here summarise the results of his work. As Franklin 
points out, this and the Omar Khayyam are the two Ashendenes which rank as serious critical editions as well 
as beautiful pieces of printing.  
 
 
 
 

Inscribed by Hornby 
39. BERNERS, Dame Juliana.  

A Treatyse of Fysshynge wyth an Angle. 1 of 150 copies on 
Batchelor Ashendene paper. With wood block illustrations copied 
from the woodcuts used in the original Treatise. Printed in Subiaco 
type with one red initial, otherwise printed in black. 8vo., a very 
good copy in original limp vellum. Chelsea. 1903.    
     £1400/$1950 

Inscribed by C.H. StJohn Hornby, the printer and owner of the Ashendene Press 
to W. Faux in May 1904 on the front free endpaper. 
This charming book is taken from the Boke of St. Albans printed by Wynkyn de 
Worde in 1496, the first book ofnfishing printed in England. 
 



CRANACH PRESS 
 
The translator’s copy of the Cranach Hamlet, inscribed by him to his son and in a unique contemporary special 

binding 
40. SHAKESPEARE, William. GORDON CRAIG, Edward.  
Die Tragische Geschichte Von Hamlet Prinzen Von Daenmark. Translated into German by 
Gerhard Hauptmann. 74 wood engravings by Edward Gordon Craig, wood engraved lettering by Eric 
Gill, typeface designed by Edward Johnston after that used by Fust & Schoeffer in their Mainz Psalter 
of 1457. The hemp and linen fibre paper was made by Maillol. No.29 of only 230 copies of the 
German edition on handmade paper of a total edition of 255. Folio, an outstandingly fresh copy 
bound in a remarkable contemporary special bindings, unsigned, but probably by Dorfner. An 
exceptionally bright and fresh copy. Weimar, Printed at the Cranach Press by Henry Kessler. 1928-9.  
 £24000/$33,500 
The translator Gerhard Hauptmann’s copy specially bound for him and with an inscription by him to his son on 
the title dated 1936. 
A remarkable copy which is so fresh and crisp that it appears to have just come off the press. The unique 
contemporary binding is handsome and accomplished and fits the book perfectly. 
Intended by Count Kessler as the crowning glory of his private Cranach Press, Hamlet was 17 years in gestation 
from when he had seen Gordon Craig’s black figures for his Moscow Hamlet and decided that spectacular 
woodcuts could be printed from them. The result is one of the most important and spectacular works of the 
private press movement. 
 

A bright copy with list of former publications & prospectus for the English 
edition inserted loose 

41. GILL, Eric. Canticum Canticorum Salomonis. 11 wood engravings and 18 wood-
engraved initials by Eric Gill. Jenson Antiqua type, printed in red and black throughout. 1 of 
200 paper copies of the Latin edition. Tall 8vo., original half parchment over buff paper 
boards, spine lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, in original dust jacket. [Weimar. 1931].  
       £3600/$4850 

A superb copy. Inserted loose is a 4 page list of former publications of the Cranach Press, plus two 
prospectuses with an original Gill engraving, one on paper and one on japon, for the English edition 
distributed by Douglas Cleverdon. 



Essex house press 
Ashbee had started the Essex House Press in 1898 after the Guild of Handicraft took over the stock, equipment and services of the some of 
the staff of Morris’s Kelmscott Press. He set the presses up in Essex House in Mile End - the door of which is depicted in the woodcut on the 
colophon. As the founts and cuts didn’t come with the presses, he produced two new types: Endeavour and the King’s Prayer type. He used 
them with same type of ink, paper and vellum as used for the Kelmscott books. The press was very lucky in its access to the best craftswomen. 
Florence Kingsford was one of the greatest calligraphers of her time, best known for her astonishing work on the Ashendene Song of Songs. 
The great binder Annie Power worked in the Guild Bindery and we can see her influence in the design of the binding used in the two books we 

have on show. 
 

With initial letters and illuminated by the great British calligrapher Florence Kingsford 
42. SPENSER, Edmund. Epithalamion. 1  of 150 copies printed on vellum. Hand-coloured 
woodcut frontispiece by Reginald Savage and hand-coloured woodcut tail-piece, hand-written 
calligraphic initial letters in blue and gilt throughout and gilt illuminated first letter and blue ink title 
by the noted British calligrapher Florence Kingsford, densely rubricated throughout. Printed in 
Caslon type. 8vo., original full vellum with press dianthus design “Soul is Form” formed in blind on 
upper cover, spine lettered in gilt. An extremely good, fresh copy. London, printed at the Essex 
House Press under C.R. Ashbee. 1901.    £2500/$3500 
One of the series of 14 books produced by C.R. Ashbee celebrating the Great Poems of the Language whose 
motto ‘Soul is Form’ is taken from Spenser’s ‘Hymn in Honour of Beauty’.  
 

With initial letters and illumination by the great British 
calligrapher Florence Kingsford 

43. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Deserted Village. 
1 of 150 copies printed on vellum. Hand-coloured woodcut frontispiece by 
Charles Robert Ashbee and hand-coloured woodcut tail-piece, hand-written 
calligraphic initial letters in red, blue and green throughout by the noted British 
calligrapher Florence Kingsford, densely rubricated throughout. Printed in 
Caslon type. 8vo., original full vellum with press dianthus design “Soul is Form” 
stamped in blind on upper cover, spine lettered in gilt. An extremely good, fresh 
copy. London, printed at the Essex House Press under C.R. Ashbee, 1904.   
       £1900/$2600 



GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS 
 

A very fresh and bright copy 
44. The Song of Songs, called by many the Canticle of Canticles. GILL, Eric. 20 
wood engravings by Eric Gill. 1 of 750 copies. Printed in black and red in Caslon Old Face 
type. Pp. 44. 4to., original white buckram. A very good, bright and crisp copy. Waltham St 
Lawrence, Golden Cockerel Press. 1925.   £1400/$1950 
Chanticleer announces that at this point ‘Eric Gill has come to work only for the Golden Cockerel 
Press’ - the beginning of a great collaboration. The wood engravings here are very beautiful and 
strong.  
 
 
 

 
A superb copy 

45. Troilus and Criseyde.   GILL, Eric. Edited by Arundel del Re. 
Wood-engraved pictorial title-page, five full-page plates, four tail 
pieces and sixty decorative borders by Eric Gill. Printed in blue, red 
and black in Caslon Old Face type on Kelmscott hand-made paper. 1 
of 225 copies. Small folio, original quarter niger over patterned paper 
boards gilt, with panelled spine with raised bands, lettered in gilt, top 
edge gilt, fore and lower edges uncut. A remarkably good, fresh and 
crisp copy, one of the very best I have seen. Waltham St. Lawrence, 
Golden Cockerel Press. 1927.      
      £9500/$13,250 

 
The scarcest and the first of the three ‘Great Books’ produced by Gill and Gibbings 
at the Golden Cockerel Press, having a relatively small limitation.  
 

 
 



4 wood engravings of nudes by Gill 
46. Clothing Without Cloth. An Essay on the Nude. GILL, Eric. 4 wood engravings of nudes by 
Eric Gill, the author. 1 of 500 numbered copies. Tall thin 8vo., original scarlet buckram with GCP in gilt 
on upper cover and spine lettered in gilt, all edges gilded, top edge gilt, others uncut. A very good, bright 
and fresh copy. Waltham St. Lawrence, Golden Cockerel 
Press. 1931.   £300/$420 
The male nude here seen as the frontispiece is a perhaps 
exaggerated self-portrait of Gill originally intended to depict Lady 
Chatterley's gamekeeper lover. 
 

With some of Gibbings’s most striking engravings 
47. Glory of Life by Llewelyn Powys. GIBBINGS, 
Robert. 14 wood engravings by Robert Gibbings, title page 
printed in red and black, initials and one headline printed in 
red. 1 of 277 copies, signed by the author. Folio, original 

quarter vellum, buckram boards, spine lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, others 
uncut. With the original 4 pp. prospectus including wood engraving and 

title page lettering inserted loose. Waltham St 
Lawrence. 1934.    £1100/$1500 
 

One of only 100 copies 
48. BUCKLAND WRIGHT, JOHN.  
Pervigilium Veneris. The Vigil of Venus. Translation by F.L. Lucas. One of only 100 
numbered copies, printed for subscribers. 18 original copper engravings by John Buckland 
Wright being a combination of pure line-engraving and tints etched using the sugar-aquatine 
method. Large 4to., original full citron morocco Sangorski & Sutcliffe binding with a frieze of 
cockerels tooled in blind around the top and bottom of the whole binding, spine lettered in 
blind, in the original slipcase. London, Golden Cockerel Press. 1939.        £3500/$4900 
A beautiful and very limited edition. The process used gives an intensity to Buckland Wright’s gently erotic 
engravings. The text with its superbly balanced refrain “Cras amet qui numquam amavit, quique amavit 
cras amet” (Loveless hearts shall love tomorrow, hearts that have loved shall love once more) is printed in 
both English and Latin on opposite pages. 



 
 
49. DE CHAIR, Somerset. WEBB, Clifford.  
The First Crusade, The Deeds of the Franks and other Jerusalemites. 1 of 500 copies. 6 wood 
engravings by Clifford Webb. Thin 4to., original half vellum binding with orange/brown buckram sides 
by Sangorski & Sutcliffe with a flowing design of knights by Webb blocked in gilt on upper cover, spine 
lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut. An extremely bright, fresh copy. Waltham St. Lawrence, 
Golden Cockerel Press. 1945.     £400/$560 
A sumptuous production of the first ever complete translation of a unique eye-witness account of the First Crusade.  

 
 
 
 

GREGYNOG PRESS 
 

50. AESOP. MILLER PARKER, Agnes. 
The Fables of Esope translated out of the Freshe into 
Englysshe by William Caxton. 1 of 225 ordinary copies. 37 wood 
engravings by Agnes Miller Parker and wood engraved initial letters 
by William MacCance. Printed on special Barcham Green paper. Sm. 
folio, original natural tanned Welsh sheepskin. As is usual with this 
very soft sheepskin there is some wear and offset from turn-ins but 
very good and clean internally. Newtown, Gregynog Press. 1931.   
      £4500/$6300 
A beautiful book with Miller Parker’s exquisite and luminous wood 
engravings. One of the most sought after of the Gregynog Press books.  

 
 
 
 



 
 
51. GUEVARA (Don Antonio de). STONE, Reynolds.  
The Praise and Happiness of the Countrie-Life. Written Originally in Spanish Put 
into English by H. Vaughan, Silurist. 7 wood-engravings by Reynolds Stone. One of 
400 copies. 12mo., original red morocco backed olive green paper covered boards with 
printed paper label with Stone design on upper cover. Without the sometimes present dust 
jacket, otherwise a very good copy. Newtown, Gregynog Press. 1938.  
    £390/$540 
 
 

HAMMER CREEK PRESS 
 
52. Some Oriental Versions of the Turtle, The Ancient 

Symbol of Longevity and the mark of the Hammer Creek Press. 20 different turtle devices 
printed in grey, red/brown, green and olive on french-folded japanese paper. One of a very 
small, unspecified limitation. Pp. 18. 170 x 104 mms. Original paste paper wrappers, sewn on 
the outside in Japanese style, printed paper label with turtle device on upper cover. An 

extremely good bright copy. New York, printed by John S. Fass at the 
Hammer Creek Press. 1952.    £400/$560 
 
 
53. DE POL, John.  
Along the Hammer Creek and the Hammer Creek Press with 
some data. A very small unspecified limitation. 2 wood engravings by 
John de Pol plus press device on colophon. 12mo. Original brown 
wrappers with turtle device in gold on upper cover. A very good copy. New York, printed by John 
S. Fass at The Hammer Creek Press. 1952.       £200/$280 
All the data on the press used by John Fass at the Hammer Creek Press which had previously been used by 
Bruce Rogers then Valenti Angelo. Together with a quotation by Thomas Carlyle on Printing.  



KELMSCOTT PRESS & WILLIAM MORRIS 
 

A very good copy in original holland-backed boards 
54. MORRIS, William.  
The Tale of The Emperor Coustans and of Over Sea. 1 of 500 copies 
printed on paper, in black and red in Chaucer type by William Morris at his 
Kelmscott Press. Woodcut title page and border of first page of text by Morris, 
woodcut initials throughout. Printed in Chaucer type on Perch paper in black 
with shoulder notes and some lines printed in red. 16mo., in the original 
holland-backed blue paper covered boards, title printed in black on upper 
cover. A very good copy, with ‘Kelmscott’ written in ink on the spine. 
Hammersmith, 1894.   £2200/$3000 
This tale of love, faith and chivalry was translated by Morris from the medieval French 
text. 

 
 

 
The first printing - a Buxton Forman creation 

55. MORRIS, William. Gossip About an Old House on the Upper Thames. 
No.37 of 50 copies. Wood engraving of Kelmscott Manor by C.M. Gere as the 
frontispiece & two other wood engravings by Edmund New, woodcut initials. Pp. 
ii, 14. 4to., original blue boards,  title printed in black on the upper cover, in plain 
paper dust jacket with manuscript title date and edition number on the upper 
cover. A very good copy with the booklabel of Freeman Bass, the co-founder of 
the Morris Society. [Birmingham, Printed at the Press of the Birmingham Guild of 
Handicraft Ltd. November, 1895].   £1200/$1680 

Deemed to be a form of piracy by Buxton Forman, the forger, it is conjectured that this book was 
directly extracted from the 50 copies of The Quest No. IV where the text was published first and 
dressed up in a new binding with an added colophon It is pretty obvious when one looks at the 
difference between the text and printing and typography of the half title and colophon. In his 
Morris bibliography Buxton Forman justifies the book referring to it as a ‘choice littel book, of the same typography as the magazine’.  



OFFICINA BODONI 
The first specimen of Zeno type printed at the Officina Bodoni. One of only 60 copies 

56. BÖHMER, Gunter. MONTANO, Lorenzo.  
Bishop San Zeno. Patron of Verona. 3 woodcuts by Gunter Böhmer. 1 of only 60 copies. 
Printed in Zeno type on Fabriano handmade paper. Pp. [4] 14 [6]. 8vo., original brown Roma paper 
boards, title labels printed in red to upper cover and spine, t.e.g, others uncut. An excellent copy. 
Verona, 1949.   £500/$700 
The English translation of a story about the life and miracles of Verona’s patron saint, based on the effigy of 
San Zeno in the Veronese basilica and the reliefs depicting his miracles. The Italian version of the text was 
published in 1937 at the Officina Bodoni as a first specimen of the Zeno type. 
 
57. Le Rime di Cavalcanti. Edited with an essay by 
Gianfranco Contini. 1 of 175 copies. Text in Italian. Title and 
delicate initials printed in red, Cavalcanti arms on title-page in 
red, light and dark grey. Set in Arrighi-Vincentino and Centaur 

types and printed on Fabriano paper. Pp. 114. 8vo., original full vellum with Bodoni 
device in gilt, t.e.g, others uncut, slipcase. Verona, 1966.             £900/$1250 

With the original prospectus. A perfectly balanced printing of Cavalcanti’s 13th century ‘dolce stil novo’ 
(sweet new style) of Tuscan poetry. He was a friend and mentor to Dante Alighieri and much light is 
thrown on their relationship in Gianfranco Contini’s excellent essay at the end of this edition.  

 
58. SHAKESPEARE HEAD PRESS.  
The Shakespeare Head Press Booklets I-VI. I. Ancient Carols. II. Festive Songs for 
Christmas. III. Shakespeare's Songs. IV. The Nutbrown Maiden. V. More Ancient Carols. 
VI. A Lover's Complaint & The Phoenix and the Turtle. Six booklets in one, the first two with 
‘Second Edition’ on the title. 16mo., bound at the WH Smith bindery c. 1930 in Cockerel style in 
quarter tan calf and grey cloth covered boards, spine ruled across the back and onto the sides in 
blind with circles tooled in blind, gilt lettering on spine. Small hole on the back of the spine and 
some rubbing. Stratford upon Avon,. 1906.   £450/$630 
The two copies in the British Library and the copy in Oxford also have ‘Second Edition’ on the title, the firsts 
appeared in 1905. 



 
A very good, crisp copy 

59. VALE PRESS. COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor.  
The Rime of the Ancient Mariner in Seven Parts. Elaborate woodcut border and initial letters by 
Charles Ricketts. 1 of 210 copies. Printed in red and black at the Ballantyne Press. 8vo., original blue 
paper covered boards with printed paper labels on spine and upper cover. A very good, fresh and 
crisp copy. London, Hacon & Ricketts. 1899.      £650/$900 
Initially Charles Ricketts had not been keen on printing the work but realised, quite rightly, that it was a great 
commercial proposition. It is in fact a very handsome and pleasing printing of Coleridge’s epic work.  
 
 
 
 

 
ILLUSTRATION 

 
60. BLAKE, William.  

Songs of Experience. 1 of around 50 copies. 27 facsimile leaves, all hand coloured, 
plus the facsimile hand coloured title page for this and the Songs of Innocence at the 
end. Plus the preface by Muir dated 1885. 4to., contemporary full calf, gilt lettering on 
spine, marbled endpapers and gilt inner dentelles, with some wear. Generally a very 
good, clean copy. Edmonton, William Muir. 1885.     
       £3400/$4750 

The earliest Muir facsimile of the Songs of Experience which was copied from the Beckford copy 
from Hamilton Palace Library and was in the possession of Bernard Quaritch at the time Muir 
accomplished this work. With the booklabel and ownership inscription dated September 1925 of 
Charles Ballantyne, probably the Canadian politician.  
Bentley 249d 
 



An exceptional huge folding lithograph showing the life of the great publisher Holroyd-Reece in Paris just before the war as an extraordinary 
lithographic and symbolic journey by and of the artist Gunter Böhmer as he created the work 

61. BÖHMER, Gunter. HOLROYD-REECE, Jeanne 
& John. The office and our home at 12, rue Chanoinesse, 
Paris from which Jeanne and John Holroyd-Reece send you 
their X-mas greetings and wishes for a peaceful New Year. 
Folding lithograph of 30 pages, each 20 x 16 cms (nearly 4 ms in 
total) and folding leporello style, signed by the artist Gunter 
Böhmer in the stone. Some slight spotting and browning mainly 
to the first and last spread but a good copy of a rare item. Paris, 
For Christmas 1938.   £650/$900 
In 1938, on the brink of war, the half German-Jewish and half English 
publisher John Holroyd-Reece and his wife Jeanne were living in some 
style on the Ile de la Cité in Paris, in a grand building which also housed 
the office of the very successful English language imprint Albatross 

Books which he ran there alongside Tauchnitz Editions. 
To celebrate the end of the year, and perhaps as a last hurrah, the Holroyd-Reeces commissioned the young and budding German artist Gunter 
Böhmer to produce a Christmas and New Year card for them. Böhmer had worked at the Officina Bodoni in Verona with Mardersteig who 
had created the book design for Albatross Books, and Böhmer had illustrated two of their publications. He produced an astonishing card. At 
nearly 4 ms long it is folded into a 30 page leporello booklet with images from their home and office injected with some extraordinary 
symbolism.  
 

Hand coloured, wood engraved miniature book, one of only 20 copies 
62. ENGLISH, Andy. Feed the Bees. 1 of 20 handcoloured copies. Printed 

from 4 engraved blocks on Mohawk superfine paper and hand coloured 
by the artist. Printed on an Albion Handpress. Concertina style book with 
boards covered in marbled paper by Kate Brett of Payhembury Marbled 
Paper, green silk ribbon ties, printed label from a wood block on upper 
cover. Mint., The Isle Handpress. 2018.   £150/$200 

Andy English is a noted British wood engraver and book artist. Prior to this project he 
had been commissioned by the Royal Mail in 2015 to produce a Honeybee stamp set. 

 



 
 
 

Both the first and second editions with an additional suite of engravings of a very rare work by John Buckland 
Wright, with the two editions being limited to only 50 and 40 copies respectively 

63. BUCKLAND WRIGHT, John. SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles.  
Dolores. First and Second Editions. Complete copies of both editions with an additional suite of 
second edition silhouette engravings: 
(a) First edition, one of only 50 copies, this copy unusually signed in pencil by the artist opposite the 
colophon. 11 original wood engravings printed within in white line. Printed on japon. 17.3 x 25.5 x cms, 
in full dark blue morocco ruled in gilt, gilt lettering on spine, marbled endpapers, 
original front blue paper wrapper with printed label bound in. Very good. 
(b) Second edition, 1 of 40 copies, this with an additional suite of 11 engravings. 11 
original wood engravings from the original blocks which were further worked and cut 
away to produce silhouetted figures. 16.9 x 26 cms, blue cloth backed marbled paper 

covered boards, spine lettered in silver original blue paper wrappers with printed paper label on upper cover, 
untrimmed, original blue wrappers bound in - additional suite tucked into folded wrappers at the rear. 
[Maastricht, A.A.M. Stols]. 1933.   £6500/$9000 
 
An astonishing collection of two different formats of this very rare early commission by John Buckland Wright privately 
printed for Baron Emile van der Borch, which is very rarely seen on the market. It contained 11 white line wood 
engravings, each of the engravings being a female nude. Buckland Wright worked further hence the second edition in which 
the images appear as silhouettes - although one block, the image on p.11, was completely recut after the image was 
damaged. Here we have both versions plus an extra suite of silhouettes. 
Baron van der Borch was a prominent patron and admirer of Buckland Wright and he began commissioning work from 
him after seeing his work for the JBW Editions Cupid’s Pastime which appeared much later in 1935. Sadly the creative and 
sensitive young Baron was shot by the Nazis whilst in his early twenties.  
 

 
 
 
 



Very early Gill work, one of only 15 copies, signed by Gill 
64. GILL, Eric. Emblems Engraved on Wood. No. 14 of only 15 copies printed on japanese 
paper on rectos only. First edition (a second edition appeared in the same month in brown paper 
wrappers and was limited to 33 copies). Wood engraved title page with device enclosing the initials of 
Pepler and Eric Gill and the date and signed by Gill in pencil. 4to., original blue wrappers printed in 
red and black. Wrappers very slightly soiled and spotted, internally in superb condition. In a 
handsome quarter blue morocco box. Ditchling, printed by Douglas Pepler and Eric Gill on the Feast 
of the Purification. 1916.      £9500/$13,200 
An astonishingly rare survival. The colophon declares that “These emblems were engraved for The Devil’s 
Devices or Control versus Service, a book written by Douglas Pepler and published at The Hampshire House 

Workshops, Hammersmith, London on Saint Thomas’s day, 1915.” 3 copies of this edition in WorldCat at the Universtiy of Victoria, Stanford 
and the University of Melbourne. Eric Gill: A Bibliography 260 
 

65. LEIGHTON, Clare.  
The Musical Box. First UK edition, the first US edition was uncoloured. 32 pages of 
printed manuscript text and coloured wood cut illustrations by Clare Leighton. 
Oblong 4to., original full parchment paper covered boards with colour illustration by 
Clare Leighton on upper cover. Bump to bottom corners, otherwise very good. 
London, printed by the Fanfare Press for Gollancz. [1936].   £300/$420 

 
One of 200 copies signed by the author and illustrator 

66. GRAHAME, Kenneth. SHEPARD, E.H.  
The Wind in the Willows. First Shepard edition. 111/200 COPIES printed on Large Paper and 
signed by the author and artist, line-drawings throughout, including a folding-map at the end by E.H. 
Shepard, Pp. [viii], 312, 4to., original quarter mid green buckram, printed label (a spare label tipped-in 
at the end), pale grey boards, bookplate, owner’s name on lower outer corner of the front pastedown, 
untrimmed, with the very bright original dustjacket, with a tiny closed and repaired tear to top of spine 
edge. Booklabel and ownership inscription of Alex Bridge. London, Methuen. 1931.  £11000/$15,000 
 
The book was originally published in 1908 but this was the first edition with illustrations that Kenneth Grahame 
approved and the only edition he signed. It is also the way most people remember the book 



French ILLUSTRATED BOOKS 
 
 

Special copy with an extra suite of plates in black and white 
67. BARBIER, George. VERLAINE, Paul.  
Fêtes Galantes. 1 of 200 special copies printed on japon with an extra suite of illustrations in 
black and white. 20 full page hand-coloured pochoir plates plus pochoir title page and two 
pochoir illustrations on the wrappers by George Barbier (the plates signed and dated in the 
plate between 1920 and 1928). 4to., original wrappers with pochoir illustrations by Barbier on 
the front and back, spine and upper cover lettered in green, extra suite in the original 
patterned paper covered portfolio and both housed together in the original patterned paper 
covered slipcase. An extremely good, bright copy in very fresh wrappers. Paris, H. Piazza. 
1928.       £3500/$4900 
Barbier’s exquisite Art Deco rendering of Verlaine’s poetry. Carteret IV - 393 
 

 
 

One of only 40 deluxe copies on japon with an extra suite of plates 
68. BECQUE, Maurice de. JUVENAL.  

Satire sur les Femmes. 1 of 40 deluxe copies printed on Japon with an extra suite of prints in 
shades of sanguine, this no.20. 30 hand-coloured aquatints by Maurice Becque highlighted in 
gilt. 4to., bound in later half maroon morocco with marbled paper covered boards, marbled 
endpapers, spine lettered in gilt, original wrappers bound in. A sumptuous copy. Paris, 
Éditions de la Lampe d’Or. 1923.        
        £3800/$5250 

Maurice de Becque (1878-1928) was a noted French illustrator and painter, this is one of his later books with a 
sophisticated style and finish. 
 

 
 



With an original drawing by Foujita 
69. BRINDEJONT-OFFENBACH, Jacques. FOUJITA, Tsuguhara.  
Les Divertissements d'Eros. 1 of only 30 copies on Hollande Van Gelder paper with an 
original drawing signed by the artist on one poem title page and an extra suite of coloured 
engravings. 9 coloured engraved plates by Foujita and an extra suite of 10 engravings, in 
addition 20 culs-de-lampe small cherubs appear throughout (five on them being put together 
on a single plate as the 10th engraving of the extra suite). Sm. 4to., bound in half green 
morocco with marbled paper covered boards, spine lettered with a quiver decoration in gilt, the 
extra suite has been bound in next to each original matching plate, original wrappers are bound 
in, marbled endpapers. Paris, Editions Henry-Parville. 1927.   £5600/$7750 
Foujita was a notable Japanese-French painter and printmaker born in Tokyo who, on moving to France, 
became friends with Picasso, Gris, Modigliani and Matisse. He was feted and very much part of the 
artistic scene in Paris. He was particularly sought after for his superb ability to combine Japanese art with 
the European tradition. 

 
With an original gouache signed by Brunelleschi enriched with gold and silver plus an additional 7 

proof pages 
70. BRUNELLESCHI, Umberto. MIOMANDRE, Francis de.  

Le Radjah de Mazulipatam. 14 full page plates and 54 headpieces, tailpieces and 
illustrations in text by Brunelleschi all with pochoir hand colouring. 1 of 468  printed 
on Holland van Gelder. Title and colophon printed in blue, pink, green and black. Pp. 
224 plus errata leaf. 8vo., in the original printed wrappers with designs by Brunelleschi 
on the front and back covers with pochoir colouring. An extremely good copy. Paris, 
Editions Mornay. 1926.       £2200/$3000 

With an original gouache of Virata Sing, the Rajah of Mazulipatam, signed by Brunelleschi enriched 
with gold and silver, an image not printed in the book as well as 11 page proofs from different parts of 
the book with pochoir. 
The Italian illustrator, printer, set and costume designer Brunelleschi (1879-1949) was a key part of 
Parisian artistic life after WWI. He had an atelier on the rue Boissonade which was a centre for his 
artist friends. He was a contributor to several periodicals - a caricaturist for Le Rire, and a contributor 
to several luxury fashion periodicals including Journal des dames et des modes and La Gazette du bon 
ton as well as making serveral illustrated books, being a master of pochoir. 



 
71. ICART, Louis. LOUYS, Pierre.  
Chrysis. One of 125 copies on vélin crème of a total edition of 147. 15 gently erotic colour 
aquatint engravings by Louis Icart. Each page with a gold border. Pp. [iv], 28. 4to., loose as issued 
in the original wrappers with original gold-printed glacine, original chemise and slipcase of gold 
highlighted marbled paper covered boards. A very good, bright copy. Paris, Charles Meunier. 1940.  
        £2000/$2750 
Chrysis forms the subject of Louys’s best known erotic book Aphrodite. Set in Alexandria the book follows 
the fortunes of the courtesan Chrysis who is known for her beauty and her skill at winning the devotion and 
servility of men and her ambition of love with the sculptor Demetrios.  
Carteret, Tresor du Bibliophile Vol IV, p.252 
 

 
 
 
 

A superb copy of a pochoir gem in the original portfolio 
72. LEPAPE, Georges. SAUDÉ, Jean.  

Costumes de Theatre, Ballets & Divertissements. 21 plates by Georges Lepape, including the 
title page, printed by Le Deley and coloured using pochoir by the master Jean Saudé plus 4pp. 
preface plus an index and colophon leaf, printed in red and black. Text printed by Nicolas Cochin 
de Peignot. Tall thin 8vo., plates loose as issued in the original silver and green portfolio with silver 
ties and green and silver diamond endpapers. Paris, Editions Lucien Vogel. 1920.    
         £2200/$3000 

Lepape’s costume designs for Rip’s ballet/masque ‘Un coup manqué’ which was first performed in Paris at the 
Athénée Theatre in 1915 and for ‘L’Enfantement du Mort’ by Marcel d’Herbier’ for the Edward VII Theatre in Paris 
in 1919. Lepape (1887-1971) began his remarkable career as an illustrator working for Paul Poiret. He was to become 
one of the greatest fashion designers of his generation. 
 
 
 
 



A fine example of pochoir colouring 
73. LEPAPE, Georges. MAETERLINCK, Maurice. SAUDÉ, Jean.  
L'Oiseau Bleu, Féerie; Decors et Costumes pour L'Oiseau Bleu. Two volumes. Vol I: 14 
illustrations, including the vignette on the upper wrapper and the frontispiece, by Georges Lepape 
reproduced in pochoir by Jean Saudé, vignette woodcut on title page. 1 of 400 copies on vélin 
d’Arches. Printed in lilac, blue and black throughout. Pp. [vi], 213. Large 8vo., in the original 
printed wrappers with Lepape design on upper cover, a little shaken but generally a very good copy. 
Vol II. 61 plates including 7 plates of theatre sets which are double page all from watercolour 
drawing by Georges Lepape, reproduced in pochoir by Jean Saudé, as is the title vignette. Printed in 
blue and black throughout. 1 of 200 copies on vélin d’Arches. Large 8vo., in the original printed 
wrappers with vignette on upper cover also coloured in pochoir, with the original tissue guards 
throughout. A very good copy. Paris, Le Livre. 1925 & 1927.    £3200/$5000 
The first volume is the illustrated text of the play and the second volume presents the sets and costumes 
designed by Lepape for the production given at the Mogador theatre for Cora Laparcerie. 
 

 
 

Unique copy with 20 original erotic watercolours and 20 preparatory drawings bound in 
74. PAVIS, Georges. KIEFFER, Rene. BOYLESVE, Rene.  

Les Bains de Bade: petit roman d'aventures galantes & morales. No.155 of 500 
copies of the text but this one completely unique with 20 original finished and signed 
watercolours and 20 drawings for those watercolours by the artist Georges Pavis bound 
into the text. Frontispiece by Fougeray du Coudray. 8vo., in a special binding by Rene 
Kieffer, with binder’s label, in full blind lattice patterned calf with four medallions of 
erotic nudes stamped in gilt on upper and lower covers, spine lettered with nudes and a 
heart stamped in gilt, top edge gilt. Paris, Bibliotheque artistique et litteraire. 1896.   
       £1800/$2500 

Georges Pavis (1886-1951), painter, illustrator and humourist was particularly famous for his 1920s 
illustrations for the reviews Rire and La Vie Parisienne. He also illustrated a number of erotic works such 
as Les Croix de Bois. This extra-illustrated book is an extraordinary piece of work clearly done as a 
commission, something which Pavis did for gentleman collectors in association with Rene Kieffer. 
 



A unique and special hors commerce copy with 2 extra suites, progressive proofs, an original drawing 
and a ‘planche refusée’, inscribed by the artist Sauvage to the recipient Pierre Bellanger 

75. SAUVAGE, Sylvain. SAMAIN, Albert.  
Contes. Xanthis, Divine Bontemps, Hyalis, Rovère et Angisèle. Hors commerce copy, 
inscribed by Sylvain Sauvage for Pierre Bellanger and corresponding with the 10 copies on 
Japon with original signed pencil and watercolour drawing & unused plate, a suite of 
progressive proofs, and a suite of the plates in sanguine and one in black, (not in the 
limitation) 25 delicately coloured copper engravings by Sauvage including 5 in the text. Sm. 
4to., in the original wrappers with colour copper plate by Sauvage on upper cover, housed 
together with the suites in the original blue cloth backed, blue paper covered chemise and 
slipcase. Paris, A l’Image des trois colombes, 6, rue Cassini,1926.    £3000/$4200 
A beautiful example of Art Deco illustration, one of a very few printed on japon and this copy enriched 
with an unexpected extra suite in black, the inscription to the journalist Pierre Bellanger and two extra 
autograph notes by Sauvage on his headed paper one a handwritten receipt with a hand drawn and 
coloured ‘stamp’ to Bellanger the other written in pencil describing this copy.  
Carteret describes this book has a ‘belle édition recherchée et cotée’. It is certainly delicately and superbly 
illustrated. Sylvain Sauvage (1888-1948), real name Felix Roy, was an illustrator and engraver who 

published his own artist’s books with the imprint of his home in Paris as well as creating illustrations for other publishers. Carteret IV, 357 
 

A pochoir extravaganza 
76. VIALLAT, Claude. GARCIA LORCA, Federico. OJEDA, 

Paco. Duende. No. 44 of 100 copies, signed by the artist, this 
copy inscribed by him to Claude Schebat. With an extraordinary 
5 metre long leporello work by Claude Viallat on 400g velin 
d’Arches coloured in pochoir with 5 colours of acrylic paint. 
Accompanied by texts chosen by the artist by the matador Paco 
Ojeda, La Forge, and Federio Garcia Lorca, Théorie et Jeu du 
Duende. Printed in Aldine type by Eric Linard. 4to., loose as 
issued in the original wrappers and housed in the original brown 
paper covered slipcase. A fine copy. Paris, Les Francs 
Bibliophiles. 2003.     £1400/$1950 



Claude Viallat, b. 1936, is a noted French contemporary artist. He co-founded the Supports/Surfaces movement in the 1970s with Vincent 
Bioules and Daniel Dezeuze, with the aim of expanding painting beyond the context of traditional canvases and deconstructing traditional 
materials. He did a great deal of work endlessly repeating the same abstract pattern, resembling a small bone which became his signature and 
which he stencilled onto a range of supports or materials to get the viewer to reflect on the meaning of the creative act. This bone motif runs 
throughout this leporello with the repetition of the abstract pattern in different vibrant colours.  
Viallat had a major retrospective at the Pompidou in 1982 and represented France at the Venice Bienalle in 1988.  

 
PHOTOGRAPHY 

 
The invention of daguerrotype and the beginnings of photography 

77. DAGUERRE, Louis Jacque Mande.  
Historique et Description des Procedes du Daguerréotype et du Diorama. New edition, 
corrected and augmented with a frontispiece portrait of the author. 7 plates including frontispiece. 
Pp. iv (half-title, contents and title) 76. 8vo., original pink printed wrappers, untrimmed. Marking 
and light staining to wrappers with a few nicks to the edges, some damp staining to bottom corners 
of half title, portrait and title and light stain on other leaves but generally a pretty good copy. Paris, 
Alphonse Giroux et Cie. 1839.     £2000/$2800 
 
This ‘new edition’ with the addition of the engraved portrait of Daguerre was printed by Felix Matteste et Cie 
and deposited with the Bibliographie de France on September 28th, 1839. The publication includes the 
manual of Daguerre’s process and the details of an act of June 15th 1839 granting pensions to Daguerre and 
Niepce, a report presented Chamber of Deputies in Paris by Arago on the 3rd of July and there was a further 
report to the Chambre des Pairs by Gay-Lussac on the 30th, all printed here. The plates were re-engraved for 
this issue and one figure was added. 
A truly important photography work: "Perhaps no other invention ever captured the imagination of the public 
to such a degree and conquered the world with such lightening rapidity as the daguerreotype" - Gernsheim, 
The History of Photography.  
Printing and the Mind of Man,318b. Hoblit/Grolier 21a (Fourth issue). Norman, 569. 

  



 
The notorious Mrs Earp? 

78. MRS. WYATT EARP. ‘Kaloma’. Original silver gelatin print rumoured to be of 
'Josphine Sarah 'Sadie' Earp’ Original silver gelatin print of a nude in a thin transparent veil, the 
model is rumoured to be the wife of US Marshall Wyatt Earp, Josephine Sarah “Sadie” Earp, nee 
Marcus. 10.8 x 26.7 cms. Framed with an identifying label on the back. c.1914.   £2000/$2800 
 
The portrait became notorious when it was rumoured to be of Wyatt Earp’s third ‘common-law’ wife. The legend 
was compounded when the editor of her 1967 ‘hoax’ biography ‘I Married Wyatt Earp’ insisted it was her picture 
dating from 1880. The picture was copyrighted in 1914 by the Pastime Novelty Company and so in all probability 
cannot be of the young Mrs Earp. 
Josephine Sarah Sadie Marcus met Wyatt in 1881 in Tombstone, Arizona when she was living with the sheriff 
Johnny Behan - both Wyatt and Behan had offices above the Crystal Palace Saloon. She left Behan for Earp before 
the famous Gunfight at the Ok Corral during which Wyatt Earp and his brothers killed three cowboys. She and 
Wyatt Earp lived together, largely in California, between 1882 and Wyatt’s death 
46 years later. Much of their life is obscure but there is a great deal of drinking, 
gambling, saloons, gold prospecting, Hollywood etc. A film in itself. 

 
With a photograph of John Muir and William Newton, later owned by Harry Lauder, the Scottish entertainer 

 
79. MUIR, John. Stickeen. New impression. 8vo., original slightly marked buff cloth boards, 

light rubbing at head and tail of spine. Boston & New York, Houghton Mifflin Company. 
1917.         £1250/$1750 

Original black and white photograph of John Muir and William Newton is tipped onto the front free 
endpaper. They are seated on the steps of a substantial house, the bearded Muir with dusty shoes and a wide-
brimmed hat, below which is the ink inscription ‘With John Muir at his home....Calif. August 1909. William 
Newton.’ On the front pastedown is an ink inscription to Scottish entertainer ‘Sir Harry Lauder whom we met 
in Manila in 1925. Wm. Newton, Fairacres, Omaha, Nebr. Jun 17, 1927’. 
John Muir’s relationship with William Newton stretched back to when Newton was a child and he visited him 
with his father and mother who were friends of Muir. At the University of the Pacific Library is 
correspondence between Muir and Newton preceding and after the visit when this picture was taken. 
Harry Lauder was the famous Scottish singer and entertainer who Churchill described as ‘Scotland’s greatest 
ever ambassador’. 



80. SUTCLIFFE, Frank Meadow. 
 Robinson Crusoe & Man Friday. Two staged Cabinet Photographs. Two cabinet 
photographs of two boys staging scenes from Robinson Crusoe on dressed in rabbit furs as 
Robinson Crusoe and the other rather uncomfortably in ‘blackface’ as Man Friday. In very good 
condition. Whitby, c. 1895.       £350/$490 
 
Frank Meadow Sutcliffe (1853-1941) of Whitby, Yorkshire was, in his day, one of the most famous 
photographers in the world winning medals at exhibitions from Paris to New York to Calcutta and Tokyo. 
Today his photographs taken around his hometown are seen as some of the greatest works of Victorian 
photography.  
Sutcliffe was a founder member of the Linked Ring Brotherhood, a society which promoted photography 
as art.  
These photographs were taken at his commercial photography studio in Whitby. 
 

 
 

PRINTS 
 

81. BUCKLAND WRIGHT, John. JAMES HAWKER & CO., PLYMOUTH. 
Vineyard. Wood engraving for a Company Christmas card for James Hawker & 
Co. Original wood engraving of workers in a vineyard, signed in the block, printed on 
japanese vellum. Image size 6.1 x 8 cms. 
Together with a proof of the rear cover design of the card with an engraving of vines 
and the initials of the company designed by JBW and printed in green, plus a copy of 
the final card, the front cover with the wood engraving in the middle surrounded by a 
vine border designed by JBW printed on the outside 2 pages and without the internal 
greeting. 1937.      £380/$525 

James Hawker & Son was wine merchant in Plymouth dating from the 1820s, after William Hawker 
created a recipe for Sloe gin in the 1790s. The company was bought in the late 20th century by Allied 
Domeqq. 



Early wood engraving signed by the artist 
82. GILL, Eric  
Nativity in Cave. Original proof wood engraving by Eric Gill, for a Christmas card, signed by 
the artist in pencil. In the original frame. Image 5.2 x 6.5 cms, paper size 6.3 x 8 cms. 1916.  
       £500/$700 
The engraving was framed no later than 1918 by Sam Coombes of 331 Strand ‘immediately opposite 
Somerset House’ (they closed in 1918).  
Physick 79 
 

Original signed pencil drawing of the wife and child of Gill’s 
apprentice 

83. GILL, Eric.  Mother and Child. Original pencil life 
drawing signed by the artist and inscribed “from Agnes and Collette, Dec. ‘23, Eric G.”. 
19 x 22.8 cms. With the original soft pencil grid used by Gill to transfer the drawing to a 
block for engraving. 1923.         £3500/$4850 

Together with an original print from the block of the wood engraving made from this drawing, signed in 
the block. Agnes and Collette were the wife and daughter of Joseph Cribb, Gill’s apprentice at Ditchling. 
Agnes Weller was a local farmer’s daughter in Ditchling and the Gills’ nursemaid. When Joseph Cribb 
became engaged to her in 1915 Eric Gill famously drew both their portraits. Here the object of his desire 
is 8 years later with her third child in Ditchling. 
The engraving is Physick 219 which states it is ‘After a drawing from life’ - and here we have that actual 
drawing.  
 

 
84. GILL, Eric.  
Wedding memorial card for Constance Fry and Ifan Kyrle Fletcher. Printed on 
card and with wood engraving by Eric Gill. 13.2 x 11 cms. Very good. In a book 
mount. 1929.      £150/$410 
On the verso in pencil is written “Given me by Mrs Constance Fletcher, 6th October 1961”. 
Ifan Kyrle Fletcher was a bibliographer and writer, particularly on dance and the theatre. He 
wrote the bibliography of Edward Gordon Craig. Together the Fletchers were theatrical book 
dealers in London. Physick 598 



 
 
85. GILL, Eric. 
Invitation to the marriage and Nuptial mass of Joanna Gill and Rene Hague at the Catholic 
Church High Wycombe, November 19th, 1930. Printed by Eric Gill with his wood engraving “Christ 
as Minister”. 9.6 X 19 cms. In a book mount. 1930.      £180/$250 
Physick 725 
 
 
 
 
86. GILL, Eric.  

Virgin and Child. Original wood engraving on a Christmas card for the Peace Pledge 
Union. Image size 12.7 x 9 cms. Card signed inside in Eric Gill’s hand “Greetings from 
Eric and Mary Gill”. 1938.   £300/$420 

Physick 980 
 

Proof, apparently hand-coloured by David Jones 
87. JONES, David.  
Jonah is Seized by the Sailors. Original proof wood engraving, here 
printed on cheap proofing paper and delicately hand-coloured, probably by 
David Jones himself. Image size 127 x 88 mms, sheet size 200 x 135 mms. 
Fairly fragile. 1926.        
      £650/$900 
From the Golden Cockerel Press Book of Jonah, p.6, possibly coloured whilst the 
Press was deciding to colour the whole edition of the book which was published in 
170 copies (in the end uncoloured). 
The proof came from the estate of David Jones which is why it is probable that the 
colouring was done by the artist himself. 
Cleverdon E140; Chanticleer, Bibliography of the Golden Cockerel Press, 40 



 
Original signed proof 

88. JONES, David. Female Yahoo Embraces Gulliver  
Original proof wood engraving, here printed on handmade paper, signed and 
dated by the artist in pencil. With pencil numbering 3 - 10. Image size 127 x 57 
mms, sheet size 164 x 174 mms. 1925.     £650/$900 
From the Golden Cockerel Press Gulliver’s Travels, vol II., p. 109 (usually appearing 
coloured in green, red and flesh-colour but here uncoloured). 
Cleverdon E121 
 

Very well printed proof from the estate of the artist 
89. JONES, David.  

Everyman. Original proof wood engraving, a good dark impression on 
good heavier paper. Image size 165 x 141 mms, sheet size 264 x 
180mms. Mounted. 1928.      £700/$975 

A very good impression of the engraving made by Jones for an edition of Everyman 
suggested as a project by Robert Gibbings which was announced in the Golden 
Cockerel Press Spring 1932 prospectus but which was later abandoned. According to 
Thomas Dilworth, he found the medieval morality play ‘utterly’ uncongenial. 
Rare as there was an edition of only 30 signed prints and a very small number of proofs.  
From the estate of David Jones. Cleverdon E199/ Dilworth, David Jones p.114. 

 
Original hand coloured wood engraved ex libris 

90. JONES, David.  
The Good Shepherd - Ex Libris for Hilary and Clare Pepler. Original wood engraved Ex 
Libris for Hilary and Clare Pepler, hand coloured, signed and dated in 1926 by the artist in 
pencil. With an additional note by the artist ‘Not for sale’. Image size 59 x 59 mms, sheet size 
70 x 70 mms. 1926.   £900/$1250 
Hilary [Douglas] Pepler was the co-founder with Gill and Desmond Chute of the Guild of St Joseph and 
St Dominic. Jones joined them in Ditchling, becoming a postulant of the Guild in April 1924, although 
he never became a full member and resigned later. Cleverdon E43 



 
 

Original wood engraving 
91. JONES, David. 
 The Natural Law - for Libellus Lapidum. Original proof wood 
engraving printed on japon. Signed and dated by the artist in pencil. Image 
size 83 x 57 mms, sheet size 130 x 95 mms. Framed. 1924.   
      £800/$1100 
The last image in Libellus Lapidum for which Jones engraved 16 images. Jones 
engraved the images spontaneously responding to Pepler’s popping in and out of his 
workplace reciting satirical rhymes for him to illustrate. On the cover engraving 
Jones sits with a giant burin behind Pepler on a wingless Pegasus. Dilworth describes 
the engravings as ‘remarkably free, showing an important advance in liveliness and 
ease that would make Jones, in Hagreen’s estimation, an engraver equal to Hogarth, 
Bewick and Blake’  
Cleverdon E78; Taylor & Sewell: Saint Dominic’s Press A125; Dilworth, David Jones, p.79 

 
 
 
 
 

92. LEIGHTON, Clare (1895-1980) 
 Barges. Original wood engraving. One of 100, signed, titled and 
numbered in pencil. 155 x 130 mms. Mounted.1924.    
      £1200/$1650 

With the original label from the Redfern Gallery dated Dec. 27 1929 and naming the 
purchaser as Dr R. Robison. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
93. RAVERAT, Gwen (1885-1957). Duckpond. Original wood engraving 
on Japanese paper, titled and signed by the artist in pencil. 10.2 x 11.3 cms. 
Mounted and framed. One of an edition of 60. 1920.   £750/$1000 
Grand-daughter of Charles Darwin, the intellectual and artistic Gwen Raverat studied at 
the Slade between 1908 and 1910 taking to wood engravings while she was there after one 
of her cousins sent her some tools. 
The Duckpond has a French quality to it and Selbourne and Newman point to the 
countryside around her father-in-law’s properties in Le Havre and Prunoy in Burgundy as 
the source of this idealised view. At this point she had something in common with Lucien 
Pissarro with whom she exhibited a the first annual exhibition of the Society of Wood 
Engravers in November 1920, the year of this engraving.  
Selborne & Newman, Gwen Raverat: Wood Engraver, 96 
 
 

 
 

94. RAVERAT, Gwen (1885-1957)  
The Mill Pool. Original wood engraving, titled and signed by the artist 
in pencil. 150 x 100 mm. Final state, probably an edition of 60. 
Mounted. 1930.  £950/$1300 

Selborne & Newman, Gwen Raverat: Wood Engraver, 202 
 

 
Other prints by buckland wright to be 

viewed on the stand 
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